Doc#. 1316308270 fee: $64.00

UNOFFICIAL GRS,

*RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

Wh-.a Recorded Return To: {1 S ‘H;
Bank of America, NA. * Ko M
1001 Lit;;'rf, Avenue, Suite 675 P‘ eP afe AU i \76, f+ /}4 eSTELTS

Recording Requ~s’ad By: eI LA RS 5\5 3o a
! AMT 43 9540

Bank of America, N.A. KEWLOAN PLNAPAL BaL. $31,027.65
Document No.: 065210609837405A New MOVEY AT B0, 00

Spece Above for Recorder's Use

LOAN MC/'ZICATION AGREEMENT
HY5T713-6S 00
Sorrower (“I")1: DE LOIS F HARRIS

Lender or Servicer (“Lender”):. Bank of Amenca. N.A.

Date of first-llen mortgage, deed of trust, or sec.riiv deed ("Mortgage") and Note
{"Note"): April 2, 1992

FHA Loan Number: 1316665354703
Property Address ("Property"): 9540 S COLFAX, CHICAGC, iL #0617
See attached Exhibit “A" for Legal Description

Recording information: Mortgage recorded in Book/Liber at page(s)
of the Records of
{Name of Records) (Cou;xty and State, or Other Jurisdiction)

Y-3c:1992
Prev Rec ITnfo: bt - 07-163-027- 0 8

1 it more than one Borrower or Mortgagor executes this document, each is referred to as “|.”
Words signifying the singular (such as “I”) include the plural {such as “we”) and vice versa where

appropriate. i " S-f'.ﬁf ? A & 7L) 0857

FHA-HAMP Loan Modification Agresment One- to Four-Family Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 111219/11)

1080983+USC+FHAHMP+89233

Page 1




1316308270 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that the
Lender provide you with information to help you understand the modified mortgage and
partial ctaim terms that are being offered to you. The Lender must timely provide you
with clear and understandable written information about the terms, costs, and risks of
the modified mortgage to enable the Borrower to make informed decisions. This
information is included below. Please read it carefully.

If my representations in Section 1 are true in all material respects and if | have satisfied
all of the preconditions in Section 2, this Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement”)
will,‘as set forth in Section 3, modify (1) the Mortgage on the Property and (2) the Note
securez by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously
have bean amended, are called the “Loan Documents.” Capitalized terms used in this
Agreemer’. ard not otherwise defined have the meanings set forth in the Mortgage
and/or Note, 1< applicable.

1. My Represent.tians. | certify, represent to Lender, and agree:

A. | am experienci; a financial hardship. As a result, (1) | am in default under
the Loan Documents-and (2} | do not have sufficient income or access to
sufficient liquid assets 1o make the monthly mortgage payments due under the
Loan Documents.

B. | live in the Property as my principal residence. The Property has not been
condemned.

C. Except as approved in writing by 1z FHA or Lender, there has been no
change in the ownership of the Property since | signed the Loan Documents.

D. | have provided documentation for all incomr: that | receive. | am not required
to disclose chiid support or alimony, unless | chrse to rely on such income to
qualify for the FHA-Home Affordabie Modification Program (“Program”).

E. Under penality of perjury, all documents and informiationi have provided to
Lender in connection with this Agreement, including (bui not limited to) the
documents and information regarding my eligibility for the Frogram, are true
and correct.

F. | have made all payments required under a trial period plan, as required under
the Program.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand,
acknowledge, and agree:

A. As a precondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan
Documents, | must accept and fully execute the FHA's required subordinate
mortgage (also called a Partial Claim Note and Security Instrument).

1060083+USC+HAHMP+89233

Page 2




B.

1316308270 Page: 30of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Prior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3}, if Lender
determines that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and
correct, (1) the Loan Documents will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will
not be valid, and (3) the Lender wiil have all of the rights and remedies
provided by the Loan Documents.

The Loan Documents will not be modified unless the Modification Effective
Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred.

The Lender has no obligation to make any modification of the Loan
Documents if any of the requirements under this Agreement has not been
met.

3. The ’oviification. If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true and
correct 2nd 2l preconditions to the modification in Section 2 have been met, the
Loan Docur.er.s will automatically become modified (the "Modified Loan Documents”)
on December 72012 (the “Modification Effective Date”) and Lender will waive all
due and unpaid lat% charges.

A
B.

The new Maturity Date will be: November 1, 2042

The new principal balan.e of my Note will be $31,027.65 (the “New Principal
Balance”).

| promise to pay the New Priicipal Balance, plus interest, to the order of
Lender.

The annual interest rate on the New Principal Balance will be 4.000%,
beginning November 1, 2012, both befeie and after any new default. This
fixed interest rate will remain in effect untiy p/incipal and interest and all of the
obligations due under the Modified Loan Docume.nis are paid in full.

On December 1, 2012 and on the first day of each ‘manth thereafter until all of
the obligations due under the Modified Loan Docurieris are paid in full,
Borrower must make monthly payments of $422.20 (each, a “Monthly
Payment"). Each Monthly Payment includes principal and int3iest of $148.13,
plus the current required escrow payment of $274.07. My reruiad escrow
payments will likely adjust periodically in accordance with applicablz ‘aw. If an
escrow adjustment occurs, my total monthly payment would change acrordingly.

| will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Modified '-aen
Documents.

4. Additional Agresments. | understand and agree:

A

O 00 00 000000

| accept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks include (but are
not limited to):

Page 3




1316308270 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(1) The FHA's subordinate lien wili require a ballcon payment when | pay
off, sell, or refinance the Property, which may make these things
more difficult to do. The FHA's subordinate lien may also make it
more difficult to get additional subordinate lien financing.

{2) My modified lcan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change.
As aresult, if the interest rate in my Loan Documents could go up and
down based on changes in an index, my new fixed interest rate might
sometimes be higher than | would have paid before this modification.

8. Allpersons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s)
have signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower is
diceased; (2) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the Property has
kaen transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, in which event the
spoise who no longer has an interest in the Property need not sign this
Agreerer: (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be held liable
for the ubiigation under the Loan Documents); or (3) the Lender has waived
this requiremeiit in writing.

C. This Agreement svgersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial
period plan, or worcout nlan that | entered into with Lender before the date of
this Agreement.

D. Except to the extent mouried by this Agreement, | will comply, with all
covenants, agreements, and requitaments of the Loan Documents, including
(but not limited to) my agreerari-to pay all taxes, insurance premiums,
assessments, Escrow Items, impouncs, and all other similar obligations, the
amounts of which may change in aceursance with the terms of my Modified
Loan Documents.

E. The Madified Loan Documents are duly valid, bindi:igagreements, enforceablein
accordance with their terms and are hereby ratifiad a3« confirmed.

F. Al terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, excep’ ac expressly modified
by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect. Nothir g in this Agreement
satisfies or releases any obligation in the Loan Documants. Except as
expressly modified by this Agreement, ! will be bound by, and wi". cemply with,
all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents and this Agreerient.

G. 1 will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any title endorsemeri(s) or
similar title insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) that
are necessary or required by Lenders procedures and/or the Program to
ensure that the Mortgage, as modified by this Agreement, is in first-priority lien
position and is fully enforceable. The terms of this Agreement will not become
effective, and this Agreement will be null and void, if Lender does not receive
such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), andfor subordination
agreement(s) on or before the Modification Effective Date.

00000 0 O

060983+USC

Page 4




H.

0 000 10O A

1316308270 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If an error is detected after execution of this Agreement, | will execute any
documents reasonably necessary to (1) consummate the terms and conditions
of this Agreement andfor {2) correct the terms and conditions of this
Agreement (a “Corrected Agreement™). If | receive a Corrected Agreement
from Lender, this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect. If | elect not to
sign a Corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall
continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this
Agreement, and | will not be eligible for a modification under the Program.

Lender will collect and record, as applicable, personal information about me,
including, but not limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social
secunty number, credit score, income, payment history, government monitoring
irformation, and information about account balances and activity (“Personal
Information”). In addition, | consent to the disclosure of my Personal
Infcanation and the terms of the frial period plan and this Agreement by
Lende: tr'{1) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insures,
guarantees,-or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable)
morigage lo2:is), (2) companies that perform support services for the
Program, ana {5} any HUD-certified housing counselor.

If any document reiated to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreemant is lost,
misplaced, or otherwiss missing, | will comply with Lender's request to
execute, acknowledge, ini*.e!, and deliver {0 Lender any documents Lender
deems naecessary (‘Replaceinent Documents”). | will deliver the Replacement
Documents within ten days aftar I'receive Lender's written request for such
Replacement Documents.

Page 5




1316308270 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, Lender and | have executed this Agreement.

SIGNED AND ACCEPTED THIS__| X% DAY OF Q{ ce &k&&

Borrower:

2 fou  Fdarte —

DE LOIS F HARRIS

ALL S/GNATURES MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED
sTateor L L

ﬂ?
COUNTYOF (DO Ko

on_| 3‘% Q{ @c:mb:é 2o, before me,‘/!\A.CA (c\a[{-{"D{(‘JZ— , Notary

Public, personally

appeared f)C O 1S C 'Hf‘: S , personally known to me
(or proved to me on the ba5|s o: satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s} is/are subscribed to the withir instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s} on the instrumet, the person or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the instrumsnt.

WITNESS my han@ official seal.

O‘_//(%/ﬁolw

Notary Sldnatur:% Commission Expiration Date
ﬂ/\nmar g

Printed h@ne F’Wﬂu“ounu““z
*OFFICIAL SEAL" b4

MARGARET DIAZ  $
Notary Public, State of llinois ¢
My Commission Expires 04/25/16 &

V000000400000 400000000000¢ *e

®
;
.
:

0 O IIIIIIIIIII|II|IIHIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIHIIIIIIIIIIII|I|

Page 6




1316308270 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The following mortgagor is not a Borrower, but has an ownership interest in the
Property and Is signing solely to consent to this Modification as a mortgagor:

MORTGAGOR:

Signature oae 7

Nam._fty-ped or bri-r-{ted)

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

On —before me, , Notary
Public, persenally

appeared ) , personally known to me
(or proved to me on the basis of saiisf«ctory evidence) to be the person(s} whose
name(s) isfare subscribed to the withir inst=*ment and acknowledged to me that
helshefthey executed the same in his/heiftheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by
hisfherftheir signature(s) on the instrument, t*ie nerson or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Signature Commissicn Exriration Date

Printed Name Placegéal Here

T T

Page 7



1316308270 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Bank of America, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans
Servicing, LP

By: Urban Settlement Services, LLC, its attorney in fact
BM pates: DEC 2 T 2012

[ 4

N?me; Matthew Pman
Title ASS‘STANT SECRETARY

STATE OF nD\UU@D
COUNTY OF _K roentiad

On : W“Z— VA , before me.mmm, Notary

Public, personally

appeared “\9_29' ) (R‘“Y\C{V\ , personalty known to me

(or proved to me on the basis o ar'isfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the witliir instrument and acknowledged to me that
heishelthey executed the same in his.her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
i ature(s) on the instrume1t, tr e person or enfity upon behalf of which

Cominission-Expiration Date

hangd and official seal. W
4 \

LYNN HOLDSWORTH A

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF COLORADO

My Comm. Expires December 27,2015

1060883+USC+FHAHMP+89233

Page 8



1316308270 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL 11 THE £AST 20 FEET Of Vue wEtf 40,33 FE2Y o) LOT 3

18 WILLIAN ZARDALL'S RESUBOIVIYION OF Part OF BLOCK | OF ARTHUS DUWAG!
SNUTH SHONE Aesusol'visiOn DF FARYT OF MLACKS 1, fc, %, b, 11 aAnp 12 QF
CALUNET TNUSTCS SUBPIVISION KURREZR 3, ALWU PART O3 B(ACK 125, OF SOUTH
CHITAGD KUSHIVISION, TOGETHEW WITH INE PORTIONS 0F VARAIED ALIEY AND SIRELTS,
ALL IR FNACTIONAL SECTION 7, TOWNSNIP 57 NORTH, RANGE 15, 2AS1 OF Taf THIRD
PRINCIPAL NERIOIAY, MORTH DF TNE [NOCAN BOUNDARY LINE, ACCORDING 10 PLAT OF
SALD WILL)IA# RANOALL'S RASUSOIVIS|ON REGISIERED (N DTNE QFFICK OF TN§
REGLRTEAR UF 2170LES OF COOK COUNTY, (LLINGIS, ON JUNE 28, 1980 AS DOCUNENT
NUNBER 9923474 |§ COCK COUNTY, 1LLINOLS, :
PARCEL 21 EZ4E.ZN1S FOR IMGRESS ANO EGRESS FOR IKE SEMCFIT OF PARCEL ) AS
CREATEOD AND SEV SUPTH N DQUUNENT FILED AS LA3YO2029,



